
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 

Date: Thursday 24th March, 2022 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston, NN14 4LZ 

 
To members of the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
 
Councillors David Brackenbury (Chair), Valerie Anslow, Mark Dearing, Barbara Jenney, 
David Jenney, Steven North and Kevin Thurland 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for non-attendance   

02   Members' Declarations of Interest   

03   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2022  5 - 8 

Items for discussion 

04   North Northamptonshire Statement of Community 
Involvement 

Bernice 
Turner 

9 - 74 

05   Consultation on Biodiversity Net Gain Regulations 
and Implementation 

Sue 
Bateman / 

Andra 
Stopforth 

75 - 100 

Items for information 

06   Executive Forward Plan Democratic 
Services 

101 - 108 

07   Close of Meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

16 March 2022 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Louise Tyers - Democratic Services 
01832 742198 
louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber may be limited.  If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact the committee administrator. 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to communications@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:communications@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


                                    

 

 
 

Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
At 9:30am on Monday 21 February 2022 
Held as a Virtual Meeting via Zoom 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
 
Councillor David Brackenbury (Chair)   
Councillor Valerie Anslow  Councillor Mark Dearing 
Councillor Barbara Jenney  Councillor David Jenney   
Councillor Steven North   Councillor Kevin Thurland  
 
Officers 
 
Rob Harbour – Assistant Director for Growth & Regeneration 
Simon Richardson – Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager  
Bernice Turner – Senior Planning Officer (Local Plans) 
Simon James – Policy Manager (Strategic Policy, Design and Delivery) 
Sue Bateman – Senior Planning Officer 
Terry Begley – Principal Local Plans Officer 
Richard Palmer – Planning Delivery Manager 
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also present 
 
Councillor Mike Tebbutt – Assistant Executive Member 
 
51.  APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no apologies for non-attendance. 
 
52. MEMBERS’ DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items 
on the agenda. 
 

Councillors Item Nature of Interest DPI Other 
Interest 

Mark Dearing Item 4 – Houses in 
Multiple Occupation 

Was a property 
investor but did not 
have any Houses in 
Multiple 
Occupation. 

 Yes 

 
53. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 

 Page 3

Agenda Item 3



54. HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
 

The Panel considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer (Local Plans), which 
presented the evidence gathered to date in relation to officers’ investigation into the 
possible use of Article 4 Directions for Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) in 
North Northamptonshire and highlighted the next steps in the process.  The report 
was marked as agenda item 4 on the agenda.   
 
Further to the Panel’s meeting in July 2021, significant progress had been made in 
gathering evidence relating to the location of HMOs in Northamptonshire.  A cross-
department working group had also been established to guide the investigation into 
the use of Article 4 Directions and other measures to control the effects of HMOs. 
 
Based on current estimates there were 1,114 known HMOs in North 
Northamptonshire, with higher concentrations in the urban areas.  It was suggested 
that detailed stage 2 investigations be undertaken for the following wards: 
 

 Clover Hill (Kettering) 

 Corby West (Corby) 

 Croyland and Swanspool (Wellingborough) 

 Finedon (Wellingborough) 

 Kingswood (Corby) 

 Northall (Kettering) 
 
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
 
i. Members thanked officers, including colleagues from all service areas 

involved, for a very good paper.  It was very helpful to see the spread of 
HMOs across North Northamptonshire, especially that the concentration of 
HMOs was in the main towns.  It would be helpful to have the figures broken 
down into the different types of HMOs, including nursing home 
accommodation, student accommodation, nurse’s accommodation to give 
an indication of where the problems were. 
 

ii. It was clarified that the information provided related to any dwelling recorded 
as an HMO, including some blocks of flats.  It was noted that there were 
both planning and housing definitions of what an HMO was and it would be 
helpful to identify which definition we were working to.   

 
iii. Officers clarified that the number of complaints recorded in the report were 

not just for HMOs and were all of the complaints made in that ward.  Most 
complaints were likely to be made by neighbours. 

 
iv. As to why people lived in HMOs, this would be examined in more detail when 

developing the ward profiles.  The main reasons were likely to be house 
prices and market demand, but evidence was needed.  If Article 4 Directions 
were to be considered, then a detailed evidence base would be needed.  
This work would also inform the place shaping agenda going forward. 

 
v. There will be a demand for HMOs for a long time, but this did need to be 

properly managed.  A long-term strategy for social housing was needed as 
it was the price of housing which was driving HMOs.  The onus was on 
landlords to ensure that there were certain standards in place, and these 
should be monitored to ensure that they are meeting their licence 
requirements.  It was confirmed that there was mandatory licensing for 

Page 4



HMOs of five or more residents.  Less than five did not require a mandatory 
licence. 

 
vi. There were a number of pros and cons in having an Article 4 Direction in 

place as they were required to be for the smallest geographical area 
possible.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(i) To note the progress made with the investigation and the evidence gathered 
to date. 

 
(ii) To endorse the approach for the investigation considering a wider range of 

measures than only Article 4 Directions. 
 

55. NORTH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE STRATEGIC PLAN SCOPE AND ISSUES 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Policy Manager (Strategic Policy, Design and 
Delivery), which presented the draft Scope and Issues consultation document and 
the approach to consultation.  The report was marked as agenda item 5 on the 
agenda.   
 
The Scope and Issues consultation document recognised that the scope of the 
Strategic Plan would focus on strategic matters which would, as a minimum, meet 
the requirement set out in the National Planning Policy Framework, to have a plan 
that addressed the strategic priorities for the area.  The Scope and Issues 
consultation was the first stage in preparing the new Strategic Plan.  Further 
amendments to the Scope and Issues document prior to consultation, would be 
prepared with the agreement of the Executive Member for Growth and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Executive Director for Place and Economy.  
 
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
 
i. That the former Joint Planning Committee had discussed the possibility of a 

new settlement and it was questioned whether this should be included as a 
potential spatial option within the spatial strategy for the distribution of 
development section.  It was confirmed by officers that new settlements had 
been flagged up as a potentia
[...]
ii) That any further comments on the draft document be forwarded to the Policy 

Manager (Strategic Policy, Design and Delivery) by the end of Friday 25 
February 2022. 

 
56. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

 
The Executive Forward Plan for February to May 2022 was noted. 
 
Members stated that an update on the Sustainable Urban Extensions would be 
helpful. 
 

57. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
The Chair thanked Members and officers for their attendance and closed the 
meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 11.20am. 

 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
 

___________________________________ 
Date 

Page 6



 

 
 
 

PLANNING POLICY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY PANEL 
Thursday 24 March 2022   

 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A: Schedule of representations received during consultation on the 
Draft Statement of Community Involvement 
Appendix B: North Northamptonshire Statement of Community Involvement – 
post consultation draft (including track changes) 
Appendix C: Equalities Screening Assessment 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To outline the responses received during consultation on the draft Statement of 

Community Involvement (SCI), including officers’ comments to the 
representations and resulting changes to the document. The report also seeks 
agreement from Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel to ask that the 
revised SCI be recommended to Executive and then Full Council for adoption. 
 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1. Public consultation was undertaken for a period of six weeks during December 

2021 and January 2022 on the draft SCI. There is no legal requirement for the 
Council to consult with the public when updating or reviewing their SCI; 
however, consultation has been undertaken to keep local communities 
informed and involved in the process, which is considered to be good practice 
and will ensure the document has greater credibility. 
 

Report Title 
 

North Northamptonshire Statement of Community 
Involvement 
 

Report Author Bernice Turner – Senior Planning Officer (Local Plans) 
Bernice.Turner@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Relevant 
Executive Member 

Councillor David Brackenbury – Executive Member for 
Growth and Regeneration 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Bernice.Turner@northnorthants.gov.uk


2.2. A number of representations were received during the consultation, which has 
resulted in suggested amendments to the SCI; the full representations along 
with the Council’s comments and resulting actions are appended to the report 
at Appendix A. 

 
2.3. The revised SCI is also appended to this report at Appendix B, with proposed 

amendments included as track changes for ease of reference. 
 

2.4. This report seeks Member endorsement to accept the proposed changes and 
recommend the Executive agree the document and forward the updated SCI to 
Full Council for adoption. 

 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1. It is recommended that the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel: 
 

(a) Note the representations received during public consultation on the draft 
SCI and officers’ response to the representations; and 
 

(b) Endorse the revised SCI and ask that it be recommended to the Executive 
for approval, and that it be forwarded to Full Council for adoption. 

 
Reason for Recommendations: 

 
3.2. To ensure the Council has an up-to-date SCI in place in line with government 

legislation. 
 

3.3. Alternative Options Considered – Resolve not to endorse the revised SCI as 
recommended; however, the Council is required to have an up-to-date SCI in 
place setting out how the Council will consult on development plans and 
planning applications. 

 

4. Report Background 

 
4.1. It is a statutory requirement under planning legislation for the Council as a local 

planning authority to have an adopted Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI). The purpose of the SCI is to set out what consultation will take place 
with the community on planning policy documents and planning applications. 
It sets out who the Council will consult with, when and how. 
 

4.2. A draft SCI for North Northamptonshire was presented to the Planning Policy 
Executive Advisory Panel (PPEAP) on 21 October 2021 and subject to the 
comments made by Members was endorsed for public consultation. 

 
4.3. Public consultation was undertaken on the draft SCI for six weeks between 7 

December 2021 and 28 January 2022. 
 

4.4. Officers contacted 390 individuals and representatives on the North 
Northamptonshire Planning Policy consultation database, including specific 

Page 8



consultation bodies; parish and town councils; community groups; developers, 
agents, landowners and individuals that have expressed an interest to be 
notified of all planning policy related matters for North Northamptonshire. 

 
4.5. Full details of the consultation, including a copy of the draft document and 

information of how to make comments, were uploaded to the Council’s 
Consultation Hub through the Council’s dedicated consultation and 
engagement team. Part of this process involved notifying members of the 
North Northamptonshire Consultation Register and the North 
Northamptonshire Residents’ Panel, which includes all individuals and 
organisations that have requested to be notified of new Council consultation 
and engagement activities. This was undertaken by the consultation and 
engagement team in addition to contacting the planning policy consultation 
database consultees. 

 
4.6. Hard copies of the document and a supplementary information sheet were 

placed in the main North Northamptonshire Council Offices and Libraries 
including: 

 

 One Stop Shop, The Corby Cube, Corby 

 Cedar Drive, Thrapston 

 Bowling Green Road, Kettering 

 Swanspool House, Wellingborough 

 Tithe Barn, Wellingborough 

 Corby Library 

 Irthlingborough Library 

 Kettering Library 

 Oundle Library 

 Rushden Library 

 Wellingborough Library 

 Burton Latimer Library (as requested by Town Councillor) 
 

4.7. The Council received 49 individual representations to the consultation from 15 
respondents including individuals, community groups, organisations and 
statutory bodies. 
 

4.8. The main areas of discussion were the IT arrangements relating to planning 
applications, details for clarification and requests to be included on the 
Council’s planning policy consultation database for future related consultation 
activities. 

 
4.9. A table outlining the full representations received to the draft SCI, officer’s 

responses to the representations and the actions proposed as a result of the 
representations received is included at Appendix A. Further discussion on the 
representations and proposed amendments to the SCI is provided in section 5 
of this report. 

 
4.10. Public consultation undertaken on the draft SCI and content of the SCI are 

consistent with the Council’s Consultation and Engagement Framework 2021. 
 

Page 9

https://northnorthants.citizenspace.com/
https://cms.northnorthants.gov.uk/media/13/download


 
5. Issues and Choices 

 
5.1. Representations strongly support the principle of early and meaningful 

engagement through the planning process, as advocated within the SCI, along 
with additional community engagement where possible, increased use of 
social media and the advice and assistance offered by the Council in relation 
to neighbourhood plans. 
 

5.2. The main proposed amendments to the SCI as a result of the consultation, 
include the following: 
 

 Table 1, which sets out the specific and general consultation bodies for 
engaging at consultation stages for local plans, has been updated to 
include: town councils, parish meetings, lead local flood authorities, and 
civic societies. 

 Examples of ‘hard to reach’ groups are included at paragraph 2.16. 

 References and hyperlinks to the Council’s Consultation Hub and 
Scheme of Delegation have been added. 

 Clarification is provided in paragraph 3.8 that the normal period for 
consultation on a planning application is 24 calendar days from 
publication. 

 Reference to parish meetings has been included alongside parish and 
town councils at paragraphs 3.4 and 3.10. 

 Clarification has been provided at paragraph 3.20 that the IT limitations 
preventing publication of all consultee comments relates specifically to 
minerals and waste applications, but that comments can be made 
available upon request. 

 
5.3. Other minor changes are proposed where these add clarity or correct a 

typographical error. The full schedule of representations received during the 
consultation, officer comments to the representations and resulting actions and 
changes to the document are included at Appendix A. 
 

5.4. The area Development Management teams have been consulted on the 
representations, comments and resulting changes to the SCI, to ensure a 
consistent approach is being taken across North Northamptonshire. 

 
5.5. The revised SCI incorporating all changes proposed following public 

consultation, which are shown as tracked changes, is included at Appendix B 
to this report. 

 
5.6. Members are asked to review the proposed changes to the SCI, which are 

considered to improve the clarity and usability of the document, and take these 
forward within the final document for endorsement by this Panel prior to 
presenting to Executive and Full Council for adoption. 

 
 
 
 

Page 10



6. Next Steps 

 
6.1. Following review and endorsement of the proposed amendments to the SCI 

within Appendix B, the next step is for the updated SCI to be presented for 
consideration by the Executive, with a view to adopting the document by Full 
Council thereafter. 
 

6.2. The SCI has been added to the forward plan for consideration by Executive on 
14 April 2022. 

 

7. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
7.1. Resources and Financial 
 

7.1.1. The adoption of the SCI will have resource and financial implications in terms 
of undertaking consultation and engagement activiti
[...]
Act development 
 
Appendix B – Draft response to Consultation on Biodiversity Net Gain 
Regulations and Implementation 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To raise awareness of the implications of biodiversity net gain and for the 

Advisory Panel to provide feedback to inform a council response to the 
consultation on biodiversity net gain regulations and implementation. 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1. The report sets out details of the current consultation from the Department for 

Environment Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA) on proposals for how biodiversity 
net gain will work in practice. Feedback from the consultation is intended to 
shape developing legislation, processes and guidance. This will help ensure the 
requirement for mandatory biodiversity net gain delivers positive outcomes for 
nature, improves the process for developers, and creates better places for local 
communities. 

 
2.2. A draft response to the consultation is provided and the Panel’s views are 

sought to assist in providing a council response to the consultation. 
 
2.3. The report also sets out some of the potential implications for the council of the 

introduction of biodiversity net gain. 
 

Report Title 
 

Consultation on Biodiversity Net Gain Regulations and 
Implementation 
 

Report Author Sue Bateman, Senior Planning Officer, 
sue.bateman@northnorthants.gov.uk and 
Andra Stopforth, Principal Planning Officer 
Andra.stopforth@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Executive Member Councillor David Brackenbury – Executive Member for 
Growth and Regeneration 

Page 73

Agenda Item 5

mailto:sue.bateman@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Andra.stopforth@northnorthants.gov.uk


3. Recommendations 

 
3.1. It is recommended that the Panel consider the report and provide any 

feedback on the draft response in Appendix B to enable the Executive 
Member for Growth and Regeneration in consultation with the Executive 
Director of Place and Economy to submit a response to the consultation on 
biodiversity n
[...]
et gain increase from the pre-development biodiversity value. The 
requirement is framed as a pre-commencement condition, meaning that the 
biodiversity gain condition must be discharged before development can begin. 

 
5.4. To discharge the condition, the planning authority must approve the 

development’s biodiversity gain plan. This biodiversity gain plan approval must 
take place before development starts. However, it is proposed to require 
applicants for planning permission to include biodiversity gain information with 
their application. This biodiversity gain information can help aid decision-
making by providing planning authorities, and consultees, with an 
understanding of how proposed development intends to meet the biodiversity 
gain objective. A summary of how the process is intended to apply is included 
as Appendix A. 

 
5.5. It is currently intended that mandatory 10% biodiversity net gain will commence 

two years after royal assent of the Act, so in November 2023. The National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and National Planning Practice Guidance 
(NPPG) already encourage net gains and it is sought by Policy 4 of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. This means that this authority can 
already ask for biodiversity net gain as part of development proposals. There 
is however at this current time no specific local target or agreed method of 
measuring it.   

 
5.6. Mandatory net gain will be implemented through the planning system. 

Developers will be required to demonstrate that they will deliver a minimum 
10% net gain of biodiversity units for area-based habitats and any relevant 
linear habitats (hedgerows, lines of trees, and watercourses). The 10% will be 
a mandatory requirement but should not be viewed as a cap on the aspirations 
of developers that want to voluntarily go further or for local planning authorities 
seeking a higher aspiration through policies. 

 
5.7. The biodiversity gains and losses of a development will 
[...]
t it would be preferable to have these identified through the 
Nature Recovery Strategy as soon as practical. These provide the opportunity 
to identify landscape scale creation or restoration projects.  

 
5.24. The government has consulted on requirements for Nature Recovery 

Strategies, but, at present, there are no final decisions on the content or timing. 
It is likely that the responsibility to produce them will rest with local authorities. 
This council will be well placed to commence work on a strategy for the area 
as considerable work has already taken place on Habitat Opportunity Mapping 
with the Local Nature Partnership. Work has also started on a Natural Capital 
Investment Plan for Northamptonshire and Peterborough which will feed into 
this process. Additional resources are however likely to be needed to 
undertake this important piece of work. 

 
5.25. The council will also need to decide as a landowner whether we want to sell 

biodiversity units. In order to do this a net gain assessment would be needed 
of relevant council owned land with a view to creating a land bank. This could 
offer a good opportunity to deliver offsets locally where they would be of most 
benefit to residents, and it would be able to deal with small offsets. This would, 
however, involve a significant amount of work including identifying a potential 
cost per unit, but it could generate much needed funding for council parks for 
example as well as boosting the delivery of local projects. 

 

6. Next Steps 

 
6.1. Following feedback on the draft responses to the consultation the Executive 

Member for Growth and Regeneration in consultation with the Executive 
Director of Place and Economy will agree a response to submit to the 
consultation on biodiversity net gain regulations and implementation by 5 April 
2022. 

 
6.2. Further discussion will be necessary on some of the potential implications for 

the authority of the introduction of biodiversity net gain and these

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
At 9:30am on Thursday 24 March 2022 
Held in the Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
 
Councillor David Brackenbury (Chair)   
Councillor Mark Dearing  Councillor Barbara Jenney 
Councillor David Jenney  Councillor Steven North 
 
Officers 
 
George Candler – Executive Director for Place and Economy (virtual attendance) 
Rob Harbour – Assistant Director for Growth & Regeneration 
Simon Richardson – Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager  
Bernice Turner – Senior Planning Officer (Local Plans) 
Sue Bateman – Senior Planning Officer 
Andra Stopforth – Principal Planning Officer 
Richard Palmer – Planning Delivery Manager 
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also present 
 
Councillor Mike Tebbutt – Assistant Executive Member 
 
 

58 Sir William Powell  
 
The Chair advised that Sir William Powell, former MP for Corby and East Northants, 
had sadly passed away.  Members and officers paused for a moment of silence in his 
memory. 
 

59 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Valerie Anslow and 
Kevin Thurland. 
 

60 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
 
 
 



61 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

62 North Northamptonshire Statement of Community Involvement  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer (Local Plans), which 
outlined the responses received during consultation on the draft Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI), including officers’ comments to the representations 
and resulting changes to the document.  The Panel was also asked to recommend the 
revised SCI to the Executive and then full Council for adoption.  The report was 
marked as agenda item 4 on the agenda.   
 
It was a statutory requirement for the Council, as a local planning authority, to have an 
adopted SCI.  Public consultation was undertaken on the draft SCI for six weeks 
between December 2021 and January 2022 and 49 individual representations had 
been received from 15 respondents including individuals, community groups, 
organisations and statutory bodies. 
 
The main proposed amendments to the SCI as a result of the consultation included 
the following: 
 
• Table 1, which set out the specific and general consultation bodies for engaging 

at consultation stages for local plans, had been updated to include: town 
councils, parish meetings, lead local flood authorities, and civic societies. 

• Examples of ‘hard to reach’ groups were included at paragraph 2.16. 
• References and hyperlinks to the Council’s Consultation Hub and Scheme of 

Delegation had been added. 
• Clarification was provided in paragraph 3.8 that the normal period for 

consultation on a planning application was 24 calendar days from publication. 
• Reference to parish meetings had been included alongside parish and town 

councils at paragraphs 3.4 and 3.10. 
• Clarification had been provided at paragraph 3.20 that the IT limitations 

preventing publication of all consultee comments related specifically to minerals 
and waste applications, but that comments could be made available upon 
request. 

 
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
 
i. In response to a question as to why a hard copy of the document had not been 

placed in Desborough Library, it was clarified that the libraries listed in the 
report were those identified as the main libraries in the district.  Ward Members 
were able to request that documents be placed in other libraries if required. 

 
ii. It was noted that civic societies had now been included as consultation bodies 

and it was believed that there were such societies in Wellingborough, Kettering 
and Desborough.  

 
 
 



RESOLVED: 
 
(i) To note the representations received during public consultation on the draft 

Statement of Community Involvement and officers’ response to the 
representations. 

 
(ii) To endorse the revised Statement of Community Involvement and recommend 

its approval to the Executive and that it be forwarded to full Council for 
adoption. 

 
63 Consultation on Biodiversity Net Gain Regulations and Implementation  

 
The Panel considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer and Principal Planning 
Officer, which raised awareness of the implications of biodiversity net gain and to 
enable the Panel to inform a Council response to the consultation on biodiversity net 
gain regulations and implementation.  The report was marked as agenda item 5 on the 
agenda.   
 
The Department for Environment Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA) were currently 
consulting on proposals for how biodiversity net gain would work in practice and 
feedback from the consultation was intended to shape developing legislation, 
processes and guidance. The report also set out some of the potential implications for 
the Council of the introduction of biodiversity net gain. 
 
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
 
i. Whilst supporting the proposals, members did have a number of concerns.  The 

main concerns were around the off-setting proposals, particularly that 
developers could look to take the approach of buying units just to get planning 
applications through.  The proposal for off-site biodiversity units would not 
create better local communities and there was a need to avoid a market-based 
scenario. It was however recognised that the Environment Act had already 
passed into law and had set the overall framework for biodiversity net gain. 
That however did not affect other requirements such as the need to reflect the 
mitigation hierarchy by avoiding or reducing impacts, enhancing and restoring 
on site and only then creating or enhancing off-site habitats. 

 
ii. It was noted that the legislation would not be implemented until November 

2023. Some concern was expressed that there may be a risk to rely on the 
legislation when it is not yet in place, but until then the local policy should 
prevail to secure biodiversity net gain. 

 
iii. It was confirmed that biodiversity net gain was already sought through Policy 4 

in the Joint Core Strategy (JCS), however there was no specific target and no 
agreed mechanism for measuring the scale of the gain.  There was now a 
metric in place, and we were  encouraging developers to use this where 
appropriate to try and demonstrate and quantify the gain. 

 
iv. In response to a question as to what size of development would trigger 

biodiversity net gain and what would the effect be on affordability, officers 
clarified that most developments would be covered except small scale and 
householder applications or other specific exemptions following the results of 
the consultation.  It was Natural England’s view that the proposals would not 



adversely affect viability.  The costs of the scheme would be dependent on a 
number of factors including size, location and the existing habitat on site.  The 
cost of providing this would come first as it was mandatory requirement. The 
requirement was framed as a pre-commencement condition meaning that the 
biodiversity gain condition must be agreed and discharged before development 
can begin. In determining whether to grant permission or approve the 
biodiversity gain plan, whether the developer had adequately assessed the 
onsite and offsite options would be a material planning consideration. 

 
v. It was noted that NNC was a large landowner and could sell biodiversity units.  

A net gain assessment would be needed of council owned land to enable the 
creation of a land bank.  This would potentially offer a good opportunity to 
deliver offsets locally where they would be of most benefit to residents.  
Members stated that small scale developments should be encouraged to 
deliver trees on streets and widen grass verges. 

 
vi. Officers were seeking to work with West Northamptonshire Council about how 

to take this work forward.  Developers were also already considering the 
implications for them. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) To note the report. 
 
(ii) That the comments made by the Panel will be considered by the Executive 

Member for Growth and Regeneration, in consultation with the Executive 
Director of Place and Economy, in the response to the consultation on 
biodiversity net gain regulations and implementation. 

 
64 Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Executive Forward Plan for March to June 2022 was noted. 
 

65 Close of Meeting  
 
The Chair thanked Members and officers for their attendance and closed the meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 10.35am. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 


